Finance costs   (95.1)  0.0 (95.1)
Share in
earnings of
associates

   2.4  11.2 13.6

Non-recurring
items   (216.1)  0.0 (216.1)

Income tax
expense
(effective tax
rate)

   (421.9)  6.3 (415.6)

Non-controlling
interests   (177.2)  0.0 (177.2)

Fair value
adjustments on
securities held
for trading

   40.7  (0.4) 40.3

Net gains on
equities and
property

   247.3  (0.6) 246.7

Attributable to owners of the parent 615.3

0.0 615.3

(in € millions)

Desensitised income
statement
30.06.2015

o/w LBPP

EBIT 1,235.3 16.5
Net fair value adjustments 59.9 0.7
Net gains on equities and property 258.5 1.0
Non-recurring items (347.7) 0.0
Operating profit 1,206.0 18.1

CNP Assurances – Interim consolidated financial statements – 30 June 2015

 46

6.4 Income statement by business segment for the six mo nths ended
30 June 2014

 Reconciliation with IFRS

financial statements

(in € millions)

Savings Pensions Personal
risk

Other
(excluding
insurance)

Total
segments

Adjustments
relating to the

deposit
component of

financial
instruments

(IAS 39)

LBPP
adjustment

Total
IFRS

Premium
income 11,457.3 1,373.0 3,233.2  16,063.5 (299.6) (106.8) 15,657.1

Net new
money 957.7 47.7 1,197.6  2,203.0  (87.6) 2,115.4

Net revenue
from
insurance
activities

780.9 118.6 683.1 42.7 1,625.3  (27.2) 1,598.1

General
expenses (197.2) (46.7) (172.4) (20.7) (437.0)  10.2 (426.8)

EBIT
583.7 71.9 510.7 22.0 1,188.3  (17.0) 1,171.3

Finance costs   (83.4)  0.0 (83.4)
Share in
earnings of
associates

   1.3  10.8 12.1

Non-recurring
items   0.7  0.0 0.7

Income tax
expense
(effective tax
rate)

   (412.3)  6.5 (405.8)

Non-
controlling
interests

   (152.5)  0.0 (152.5)

Fair value
adjustments
on securities
held for
trading

   70.0  (0.2) 69.8

Net gains on
equities and
property

   (11.6)  (0.1) (11.7)

Attributable to owners of the parent
600.6  0.0 600.6

(in € millions)

Desensitised income
statement
30.06.2014

o/w LBPP

EBIT 1,188.3 17.0

Net fair value adjustments 114.0 0.3

Net gains on equities and property (12.8) 0.1

Non-recurring items 1.7 0.0

Operating profit 1,291.2 17.4

CNP Assurances – Interim consolidated financial statements – 30 June 2015

 47

Note 7  Intangible assets

7.1 Intangible assets by category

 30.06.2015

(in € millions)
Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals Carrying

amount

Goodwill 850.5 0.0 (393.2) 0.0 457.3

Value of In-Force business  339.9 (159.9) (158.8) 0.0 21.2
Distribution agreements  3.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.7

Software 320.7 (207.4) (0.0) 0.0 113.3

Internally developed
software

162.6 (100.7) 0.0 0.0 61.9

Other software 158.1 (106.7) (0.0) 0.0 51.4

Other 22.4 (11.2) (2.0) 0.0 9.2

TOTAL 1,537.3 (378.5) (554.0) 0.0 604.8

 31.12.2014

(in € millions)
Cost Amortisation Impairment Reversals Carrying

amount

Goodwill 867.1  0.0 (393.2) 0.0 473.8

Value of In-Force business 343.8  (164.2) (158.8) 0.0 20.8

Distribution agreements 5.3  (2.7) 0.0 0.0 2.6

Software 302.9  (198.2) 0.0 0.0 104.7

Internally developed
software

157.6 (95.7) 0.0 0.0 61.9

Other software 145.3 (102.5) 0.0 0.0 42.9

Other * 225.3  (49.2) (103.3) (57.2) 15.6

TOTAL 1,744.3  (414.3) (655.3) (57.2) 617.5

* Since 31 December 2010, “Other” included the intangible asset related to the reform of the French pension
system. The year-on-year decrease in this item from the original amount of €161.9 million to €4.2 million at end-
2014 was financed in full in first-half 2015.

CNP Assurances – Interim consolidated financial statements – 30 June 2015

 48

7.2 Goodwill

7.2.1 Goodwill by company

(in € millions)

Original goodwill Goodwill investments
held at 30.06.2015

Goodwill investments
held at 31.12.2014

Caixa Seguros group 388.9 209.7 225.9

CNP UniCredit Vita 366.5 0.0 0.0